Repair Parts Manual

CRAFTSMAN

LAWN TRACTOR
22 HP" 42" Mower

Electric Start
Automatic Transmission
Model No. 2,.8 Q 3 ‘-

For answers to your questions
about this product, Call:

1-800-659-5917
Sears Craftsman Help Line
5am - 5 pm, Mon - Sat

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 680179 U.S.A.
Visit our Craftsman website:www.sears.com/craftsman “As rated by ihe stigine manufacturer



AWARNING: Thistractor is equipped with
aninternal combustion engine and should not
be used on or near any unimproved forest-
covered, brush-covered or grass-covered
land unless the engine's exhaust system is
equipped wilh a spark arrester meeling ap-
plicable local or state laws (if any). Ifa spark
arrester is used, it should be maintained in
elfective working order by the operator,

Inthe state of Califomiathe aboveis required
by law (Section 4442 of the California Public
Resources Code). Olher siates may have
similar laws. Federal laws apply on federal
lands. A spark arrester for the muftler is
avaitable throughyour nearest Sears service
center (See ENGINE ASSEMBLY section of
this manual}.

REPAIRPROTECTION AGREEMENTS
Congratulations onmaking a smart purchase.
Your new Craftsman® product is designed
and manufactured for years of dependable
operation. Butlike all products, itmay require
relgairfrom time to time. That's when having
a Repair Proteclion Agreement can save you
money and aggravation.

Purchase a Repair Protection Agresment
now and protect yourself from unexpectad
hassle and expense.

Here's what's included in the Agreement:

» Expertservicebyour 12,000 profesional
repair specialisls.

* Unllmied service and no charge for
parts and labor on all covered repairs.

*  Product replacement if your covered
product can't be fixed.

* Discount of 10% from regular price of
service and service-related parts not
covered by the agresment; also, 10% otf
regular price of preveniive maintenance
check.

* Fast help by phone — phone support
from a Sears representative on products
requiringin-home repair, plus convenient
repair scheduling.

Once you purchase the Agreement, a

simple phone call is all ihat it takes for you

to schedule service. You can call anytime
day or night, or schedule a service appoint-
men! online.

Sears has over 12,000 professional repair
specialists, who have access to over 4.5
million quality parts and accessories. That's
the kind of professionalisim you can counton
to help prolong the lite of your new purchase
for years to come. Purchase your Repair
Protection Agreement today!

Some limltatlons and exclusions apply.

For prices and addltlonal Information call
1-800-827-6655.

SEARS INSTALLATION SERVICE

For Sears professional instaflation of home
appliances, garage door openers, waler
heaters, and other major home items, in the
U.S.A. call 1-800-4-MY-HOME®



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342

SCHEMATIC

L AL,
1 RUN 1 BHA]

L RUN 3 mAl
| START BrE-Al



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342

ELECTRICAL

TOES

103,

With 12V Outlet Option
—

With Servies Minder Option




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342

ELECTRICAL

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 163485

2 74760412
8 153228
16 176138
21 400252
22 4152

25 412885
26 175158
27 73510400
28 108885
28 401545
30 183350
33 411832
34 110712X
40 401098
41 17720408
42 1315683
43 182507
55 17060512
71 400449
78 175242
87 197802
80 400725
102 404454
108 407568

DESCRIFTION

Battary

Bolt Hex Hd 1/4-20 unc x 34
Bax Batlery

Switch Interfock Push-In
Hamess Sockel Light w/4152J
Bulb Light

Cabla Starter

Fusa

Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 unc
Cabla, Ground

Swilch, Seat

Switch, Ign

Key/Chaln

Switch Lght/Reset

Hamass Ign. Dash

Screw Thd Cut 1/4-20 x 1/2
Cover, Terminal

Solenold

[

Screw Thdrol 518-18 x 34 TYTT
Hamaess Ign, Chassis

Bulbhelder Asm. Incan Descent
Switch Interlock Cluteh Cable
Covar Terminal Battary

Hamass Pigtail K46 Tex Ros
Switch Revaerse TT

NOTE: ANl compenent dimenslons given in U.S. Inches
1 Inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

KEY PART
NO. NO.

5 421810X428
14 421154X615
15 421483X599
18 423157

25 421494X599
34 196126

38 17060512
a7 414879X615
52 73680500
58 412280

88 17480508
130 416358

138 193224X42B
150 198412

151 188332

152 189535

158 17000812
162 142432

175 186304

176 400776

177 196227

180 415083

181 193102X428
182 406859

183 74780520
189 17000512

73800500
195  401556x428
186 414579
202 423175
202 423174
213 74760512
217 409167
218 188395
225 421255X615
228 195161
235 406129
238 73930500
237 403704
287 17600406
314 425293
315 425294
--- 404951X428

DESCRIPTION

Dash

Hood

Lena LH

Girille

Lens RH

Plate engine

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Fender

Nut Crown lock 5/18-18
Drawbar Upper

Serew Thdrol 5/18-18x 1/2
Screw # 10 x 750 BOS Thread
Cupholder

Duct Heat Hood

Bracket Pivot

Shield Browning/Debris

Screw Haxwsh Thdrof 4/8-16 x 34
Screw Hex Weh Hl-Lo 1/4 x 1/2
Crossmembar

Scrow 10-24 x 5/8 Wshd Qdrx
Bushing Steering

Chassla

Bushing Mtg. Fender Crgo.
Dash Lower

Bolt Fin Hex 5/16-18 x 1-1/4
Scrow 5/16 - 18 x 3/4

Nut Lock Hex Flange 5/16-18
Plug Hote Dash 12V Adapter
Console Asm. Deck Lit

Want Stde Hood RH

Vont Side Hood LH

Boll hax HD 5/18-18 unc x 34
Rod Pivot Chassis

X plece hood stop

Bumper

Stud Fastener

Spacar Fender

Nut Center Lock 5/16-18
Piug Mount Cargo

Screw Hex Washead 1/4-20 x 3/8
Trm SD LH

Trm SD RH

Plug Dash SRVYMNDR

NOTE: Al component dimenslons given in LS. Inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342

GROUND DRIVE

;3
L

L tatadadad

N
A

7

drive-lex_K48_padal_52



GROUND DRIVE

KEY PART
NO, NO,

15 18131316
17 413878
28 199678
29 403808
33 12000001
35 199501
42 B883R

48 72110614
50 194327
51 73900600
52 194326
56 130969
64 197885
73 74490544
80 410024
92 74760520
99 416742

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342

DESCRIPTION
Transsxds, TUFFTORQ K48 BT

Kay Square

Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
Spring. Brake

Spring Ratum Crukse

Rod, Brake

Ring E

Rod, Brake, Park

Covay, Foot Pedal

Bolt

Pulley Idlar Flat

Lock Nul 3/8-18

Idiar V-Giroove 910" Offsat
Y-Balt, Drive

Shafl Asm, Padal Brake Controt
Bolt 516-18 Gr. 5

Strap Torque

Bolt Fin Hex 5/18-18 unc x 1.25
Rod Bypass

Nut Lock Hex Flange 516-18
Scraw 5/16-18 x ¥4

Serew 5M16-18x 1/2
Retalnar Spring

Pin Cotter 1/8 x /4

Retalner Ciip

Bpring, Return, Clutch

Rod Peadal Control

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1968439X505

DESCRIPTION

Handle Parking Brake
Boltrdhd Sgnlc3/8-16x2-3/4 Gr.5
Spacer Retainar

lJnk Gtmd-n Ground Drive
Bellerank Ground Drive
Keeper Bellcrank Ground Drive
Washer

Bearing, Nylon

Knob Control Cruise

Pedal Forward

Pedal Reverse

Bracket Pulley Idler
Retelner Spring Clip Handle
Washer 21/32 % 1-1/4 x 10 Ga.
Keeper Bel trans.

Bracket Mount Torque
Washer Handen

ldler V-Groove 1.688" Oifeat

NOTE: All componenl dimenslons give In U.5. inches
1Inch = 25.4 mm



ENGINE

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342

SPARK ARRESTER KIT

engina-tax Kahl 8

KEY PART
NO. NO.

DESCRIPTION

Engine Kohler Model No.
SV620-0210

Muffler

Keeper Ball Engine

Pulley Engine

Tank Fual

Cap Asm

Control Throttie

Scraw ¥10 x 750 BOS Thread
Fuel Line

Spark Arraster Kit

Clamp Hose

Washer Lock 716

Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 unc
Gaskel

Screw Socket HD 5116-18 x .75

10

KEY PART
NO. NO.

a1
a2
85
87
22
584
80
86
97

148456
181654
173837
171877
17120616
188654
17000616
18091416
17670412

DESCRIPTION

Tube Drain Oil Ensy

Plug Drain Gil

Bolt Hex 7/16-20 x4 Gr. 5

Bolt 5/18-18 unc x 34 w/Sems
Screw 3/8-18x 1

Tube Exhalist

Scraw ¥/8-18x 1

Washer 9/32 x 7/8 x 16 Ga.
ScrewHexwsh Thdrol 1/4-20x 34

NOTE: All component dimensiens given In U.S, inches
1inch = 25.4 mm

Forengine service and repiacement parts, call the toll free
number for your engine manufacturer listed balow:

Kohler Co.

1-B00-544-2444



KEY PART

NO. NO.

1 414803)428
2 185968

4 403087

5 403088

6 B266H

7 121748X

B 12000029

9 184946X605
13 121748X

14 STDS51137
15 73540800
18 408218

19 194728

20 199876X428
21 186737

22 420537

26 414852X426
28 17000612
35 194732

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
STEERING ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Wheal, Steering
Axla Asm., Front
Spindle Asm., LH
Spindle Asm., RH
Washer Thrust

Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 18 Ga.

Ring, Kip #T5304-75
Cap, Spindla

Washar 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 18 Ga,

Washer, Lock Hvy Hicl Spr 3/8
Nut, Crown Lock 3/8-24 unf
Shaft Steering

Plate Steering

Boot, Steering

Adapter, Wheel Stearing
Staaring Supt. Lowar

Insert, Wheel Stearing

Scraw 3816 x 34

Gear, Sector Plate

KEY PAR

NO. NO.

45 19183812
51 73540800
53 188967
57 407485
58 194747
58 184748
80 73971000
61 194740
82 194741
53 17000512
84 199849
66 71020748
67 194737
68 73500700
69 169182
70 196187

DESCRIPTION

Washer 9/18 x 2-3/8 x 12 Ga.
Nut Hex 1/2-20 unt
WasherHamdened, 783x1.637x.060
Brackst Upstop

Boll Shousider Sector Pivet CFM
Washar Thrust Sector Slearing
Nut Flange Lock 5/8-11
Draglink LH

Dragiink, RH

Scraw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Retalner Clip Spring Steering
Boit Hex Fghd 7/16-14 x 3 Serr
Bushing PM Fronl Axle

Nul Lock Flange 7/18-14 Gr. 5
Washer 1.5 x 505 x.118
Bracket Dack Susp, Front

NOTE: All componant dimenstons given In U._S. Inchas
1inch = 25.4 mm

1



DECALS

KEY PART
NO. NO.

422885
411857
426281
421534
148516
138047
428373

—am@maO =
=

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342

DESCRIPTION

Drecal, Sleering

Dacal, Fender Operator's
Decal, Lower Dash

Dacal, V-Bsit Schematic Drive
Decal, Baliery Dnga/Pol
Deacal, Batlery

Decal, Replacement

WHEELS & TIRES

B

KEY PART
NO. NO.

12 4268076
13 160398
--  1893226X428
--  400991X428
-- 158960
-- 428413
-~ 428415

=
2

PART
NO.

59182
85139
108732X613
59504
106222X
278H

9040H
104757X428
420531

10 71524

11 108108X613
- 144334

=z
o

OO~ Db DN -

DESCRIPTION

Decal, Customer Responsibility
Decal, Mower V-Belt SCH.
Pad, Foolrest LH

Pad, Footrest Control

Decal, Bypass

Manual, Operalor's (Eng/Span)
Manual, Paris

DESCRIPTION

Cap, Valve, Tire

Stem, Valve

Rim Assembly, Front

Tube, Front

Tire, Front

Fitting, Grease

Bearing, Flange

Cap, Axta (Front Wheal Only)
Tire, 18 x 9.5-68 TurfSaver LT
Tube, Rear

AIm Assembly, Rear
Sealant, Tire (10 oz Tube)

NOTE: All component dimenslons given In U.S. Inches
1 Inch = 25.4 mm

12



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
SEAT ASSEMBLY

KEY PART

NO. NO.

1 423645

2 160166

3 140675

§ STD541437
7 124181X

B8 171877

10 196977

21 171852

37 STD541431

KEY PART
DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
Seat 40 197661 Handle Slide Seat
Brackel Pivol Fender 41 198200 Spring Lalch Sealt
Strap. Asm Fender 43 74760612 Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4
Nut, Lock W/ins, 3/8-16 unc 44 19133812 Washer 13/32 x 2-3/8 x 12 Ga.
Spring, Seat Cprsn
Bolt 5/16-18 unc x 3/4 w/Sems
Pan, Soal
Beli, Shoulder 5/16-18 NOTE: All componenl dimensions given In U.5. inches
Nul, Lock 5/16-18 unc 1Inch = 25.4 mm

13



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
MOWER DECK

42D _nmi-ty |LT_35

14



MOWER DECK

KEY PART
NO. NO.

196495X615

-- 139775
13 192872
14 187281
15 110485X
19 196539
20 159770
21 73880500
23 192557
24 105304X
25 197028
28 110452X
27 424468
28 131491
30 173984
31 187680
32 197473
33 400234
34 72110612
38 197379
37 15131218
38 189189
40 73900600
42 158410
43 197256
46 137729
47 187250
55 187248
56 199082
57 17000616

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342

DESCRIPTION

Mower Housing

BoltRDHD SQNK_5/16-18uncx 3/
Arm Suspension

Screw 10 x .750 BOS Thread
BoltWasher Asm 7/18-20 unf
Blade, AN1

Blade, AM1 Premlum

(For bagging or dischargs)
Blade, HI-LiFT

Blade, Mulching Sladard
Blada, Muiching Pramium
Shaft Assembly, Mandral
Housing, Mandrel

Beasing, Bali, Mandre!

Bolt, Shoulder

Balfle Vortex

MNut, Crownlock 5/16-18 unc
Bracket. Deflector

Cap, Slesve

Spring, Torslon, Defiector
Nut, Push

Shield, Deflector

Aed, Hinge

Serew Thdrol Rolling Wsh Hd
Washer, Spacer

Pulley, Mandrel

Nul, Toplock, Flanged

Boll Cam Sh. 3/8-16 x 1-1/2Gr. 5
Pulley Idler

Washer 1332 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
Kesper Belt LH Mandreal

Nut, Lock Fig. 3/8-16 unc
Spring Torsion Brake

Spring Torslon Retalner
Screw Thd Roll 1/4-20 x 6/8
Brackel Clutch Cable

Arm, Idler

Spacer, Retalner

Screw Hexwsh Thd 3/8-16 x 1

15

KEY PART

NO.

58

NO.

141043
199478
72110616
197402
199918
198398X505
187253
72140505
188972
404784
404785
17000510
4898H
188606
73530600
19121414
197258
197258
199204
183197
401971
408714
185161

7.

187260
170006812
152927
415508
416405
424343
192870

DESCRIPTION

Guard, Tuv |dlar (94)

Arm Brake Mower

Bolt Rdhd Sgnk 3/8-16 uncx 2
Arm Brake Mower

Linkage Brake

Handle, Clutch Cable

V-Belt

Bolt Adhd Sqnk 5/16-18 x 5/8
Cluich Asm. Manual

Bracket, Gauge Whasel LH
Bracket, Gauge Wheel RH
Screw 5/16-18

Bolt, Shoulder

Whesl, Gauge

MNut, Crownlock 3/8-1

Washer 1%/32 x7/8 x 14 Ga.
Keepar Befl Eng. LH

Kesper Bell Eng. RH

Koaepar Beil

Pulley, |dler, Flat

Spring Retlum

Cable Clutch Manual w/Spr.
Stud Faslenar

Nut Lock Hex Flange

Brackel Brake Stand LH

Screw Hexwsh Thdr 3/8-16 x 3/4
Scraw

Porl Washout

Coupling Quick Disconnect
Replacement Mowar, Complete
Mandrel Assembly {Mandral As-
sembly {Includes housing, shaft
assembiy, and bearing only - pul-
ley/nut/washer and blade boll/
washers not Included)

NOTE: All component dimensions given In U.S. Inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342

LIFT ASSEMBLY

g/

e

f:’

i
i
Y.
/i
4"'”
L
i

L e e o i

89 = . -3 Tl
if-tex_18_r1 T ‘-l
KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
2 422027 Shaft Asm., Lifl
a 195231 Lever Asm., Litt RH
7 196492X428 Grip, Lever
10 196314 Spring Torslon
87 194209 Pin Cottar 7118 Bow Tle Lock
B8 410710 Spring Lift Assist
8z 19191912 Washer Clear Zing
80 194208 Pin Cotter 5/16 Bow Tie Lock
91 185181 Link Lift Susp Mower Flear

/

f "’

=TT

n
i

KEY PART
NO. NO.

87 17000612
8B 195270
100 73830600
101 407003
113 191718912

a7

*Kary 91 mmy be sutndifuted lor Kay 101

DESCRIPTION

Scraw 3B-18x .75

Link Lifl Susp. Front Mower

Nut Cenlerlock 3/8-16 unc

Link Asm. Lifl Fxd

Washer 17/32 X 1-3/16 X 12 Ga,

NOTE: All componenl dimenslons given in U.5. Inches
1 Inch = 25.4 mm

16



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER SV620, TYPE NUMBER 0210

OIL PAN/LUBRICATION CRANKCASE

HEAD/VALVE/BREATHER

17




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER $V620, TYPE NUMBER 0210

STARTING SYSTEM BLOWER HOUSING & BAFFLES

-]
s

.@ ’@@@mm

O@@m
<z
i\%frm

B
S

|
]
~
?im
e
7
/D
.
KN

I
&
@
/
2

Vet ) 18
LN e
o LiTT S T ANReI2e1e01a2133
J' /2’

~
R ™S

&I
21 c;f-é%,,
™ s

ENGINE CONTROLS iz
S
e 8
/// ¥ .
13 i
e’ s
s ~. 109 @
e .
// ~e ,é
w 1:1 7% &%
WO S
e <1!
6‘*?__’,/('.*"),,! 3 /4/
Elm, }""1 o s s

i8



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER SV620, TYPE NUMBER 0210

CRANKSHAFT

41—

)
S

IGNITION/ELECTRICAL

ACCESSORIES

@-’
<D

s

Y/
2

A

AIR INTAKE/FILTRATION

DECALS

I
NYTIETIEBSG

8 *
[t

1

19




1

20014 32-8 1

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER $V620, TYPE NUMBER 0210

CRANKSHAFT 1-204

Kit, Crankshaft Assembly
{inctudes 2)

2 25139275 1 Plug, Cup

3 X4215-8 1 Kay, 3/18" X 5/8"

4 2004315-8 1 Gear, Crankshaft

§ 250B8137-8 4 Scrow, Fig M6x1.0x25

8 250B8214-S 1 Screw, Link Pivol

7 2018604-5 2 Linkage, Balance Waight

8 250862135 1 Scraw, Shoulder

CRANKCASE 2-20-17

1 1 Crankcasa (Use Short Block)

4 2003201-8 1 Seal O1

5 2006705-S 1 Rod, Connecting Assambly

B 2087409-8 1 Kit, Piston W/Ring Set (84mm)
(Includes 7,8)

7 2010804-5 1 RiNg Set (84mm)

8 82018904-5 2 Ratainer, Piston Pin

9 2009001-S 2 KI, Cam Lever Assambly
(Includes 10}

i0 2008508-S 2 Screw, Shd Thd Frm MBx1x26

12 2012302-5 1 Tube, Drainback

13 12154055 1 Clip, Hitch Pin

14 M-631015-5 1 Washer, Flat 6 Mm

15 X-25-102-8 1 Washer, Flal 1/4°

16 2014402-5 1 Shafl, Govemnor Cross

17 20383025 1 Kit, Qil Pump Assembly
(Incluctes 11,18,18)

18 2011202-5 2 Spacer, Ol Pump Screw

19 20086135 2 Screw, Oil Pump

20 20144 11-8 1 Kit,Cam Cenler Shalt (Exhaust()
(Includes 21)

21 2048808-5 1 Washer, Thrust

23 2008906-8 1 Sprng, Acr

24 20044235 1 Woelghi, Acr

25 2048803-S 1 Washer, Thrust -Acr

27 2048803-8 1 Washer, Thrust -Acr

28 2513957-8 1 Plug, SqHd Pipe 3/8"

36 2001005-5 1 Cam Gear Assembly (Inlake)
(Includes 27)

37 2001008-5 1 Kit, Cam Gear Assy (Exhaust)
{Includes 23-25)

OIL PAN/LUBRICATION 3-20-27

1 2004006-3 1 Dipstick Assembly-Std Yellow
(Includes 2)

2 20153015 2 O-Alng

4 20009308 1 Ciosura Plale
Asserbly(Includes 5-14)

S 2613960-5 4 PLug, Cisk Plpe 1/8"

& 2000602-8 1 KIi, Oil Passage Cover
{Includes 7)

7 2004102-8 1 Gaskst, Oil Passage

B 2014403-S 1 Shafl, Govemor Cross

9 2531007-8 Govemor Gear Assembly
(includas 10)

10 1238001-5 1 Pin, Govemor Regulating

11 2004101-§ 1 Gasket, Closure Plate

12 M-545013-S 8 Screw, Flg Thd Frm M5x0.8x13

13 20032 01-5 1 Saal, G}

14 2515502-5 Connactor, 30* Hase

15 25086 127-5 14 Hox Flange Screw, 1/2 Dog Poinl

17 5205002-S 1 Filter, Qi

HEAD/NALVE/BREATHER 4-20-12
1 2008607-5 1{ Kit, Valve Covar (Includes 2)
2 2004113-5 1 Gaskael, Valve Cover
3 M-845020-S 7 Screw, Fig Thd Frm MBx1.0x20
4 2032620-S 1 Hose, Breather
S 2058904-5 2 Rocker Pivol Assambly
(Inciudes 8)
8 2008804-5 2 Screw, Set
7 201B601-8 2 Amm, Rocker
B 2007208-5 2 Stud, Rocker
9 2014603-5 2 Plate, Push Rod Gulde
10 2006201-S 2 Lock, Retainer
11 2017301-8 2 Cap, Vaive Spring
12 20089038 2 Spring, Valva
14 1246805-5 1 Washer, Flat 13/32"
15 2008602-S 6 Screw, Flg M10x1.5x80
18 20841 01-8 1 “KiT, Cylinder Haad Gaskel
(Includes 2,13,14,12 041 01-5,
12 041 02-3, 20 041 12-8, 20
041 18-5 20 041 17-5, 25 0BG
a7-S & X-21-1-8)°
20 2041104-5 2 Rod, Push
23 2001602-S 1 Valve, Exhausl
24 2001702-5 1 Valve, Exhaust
25 2031812-5 1 Kit, Cylinder Head {Includes 25
086 B7-5 & X-21-1-5)
NOT ILLUSTRATED
12041 01-5 1 Gasketl, Carburetor
12041 02-5 1 Gaskel, Alr Cleaner Base
2004112-5 1 Gasket, Exhausl
20041 18-5 1 Gasgkel, Heat Deflactor
20041 17-5 1 Gaskst, Haat Deflactor
25086 87-S 2 Screw, Hex Socket Head Cap
X21-1-8 2 Washer, Spring Lock 5/18"
IGNITION/ELECTRICAL 5-20-15
1 2016202-S 1 Screan, Graas
2 2508B8125-8 1 Screw, Hex Flange
A 25468095 1 Washor Flat
4 2014605-5 1 Plate, Fan Mounling
5 2015701-S 1 Fan
8 2534002-5 1 Kay, Stralghl Flywheal
7 20025405 1 Flywheel
B  M-54B025-S 2 Screw, Thd Frm M5x0.Bx25
8 2015404-3 1 Clip, Wire
10 237878-5 1 i, 15 Amp Stalor (Includes 25
452 01-8)
11 25155641-5 1 Connector
12 M-545020-S 2 Screw, Fig Thd Frm M5x.8x20
13 41403105 1 Reguialo/Rectifier
18 2058403-8 1 Module, !gnition (Cdl Fixed)
17 M-545020-8 2 Screw, Fig Thd Frm M5x.8x20
2513212-8 1 Plug, Spark {Pro Series)
NOT ILLUSTRATED
20176135 1 Hamess, Wirng
25454055 1§ Tia

BLOWER HOUSING & BAFFLES 6-20-5

1

20 027 07-S

1

Kit, Blower Housing {Includes
41037 10-5)

2 20086065 4 Scraw, Shd Thd Frm M6x1x28
NOT ILLUSTRATED

20

41037 10-8

1

Nameplate, Service



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER $V620, TYPE NUMBER 0210

STARTING SYSTEM 7-20-1
1 20088055 1 Startar Assembly {Includes 4-7)
3 2510031-8 2 Nui, Free Spinning Fig #10-24
4 2075512-8 1 Kh, Drive (J.E)
5 1222102-3 1 BrushKit
2022701-8 1 Cap, Drive End (J.E.)
7 2021102-53 1 Bolk, Thru
FUEL SYSTEM 8-20-40
§ 2523714-3 4 Clamp, Hose 1/2°
12 26111345 2 Line, Fuel (24°-Cul To Langth)
17 2028508-5 1 Kit, Heat Defleclor
8 X-22-11-8 1 Washer, Int Toolh Lock 1/4"
18 M-651020-S 1 Screw, Flg MBx1.0x20
21 12041 01-5 1 Gaskel, Carburetor
22 1204102-S 1 Gaskel, Alr Cleaner Base
23 20072058 1 Stud, MEx1.0x100
24 M-641080-5 2 Nut, Fig MBx1.0
256 2007207-8 1 Stud, Carburstor
26 2004118-S 1 Gasket, Heat Deflector
27 2033201-8 1 Insed, Intake Port
30 20853358 1 KH, Carburetor {Includes 21,22)
31 2505021-S 1 Filter, Fuel
NOT ILLUSTRATED
25454055 1 Tie
12756109-5 1 Kii, High AR{5000 Or 10000 Ft)
12755110-S 1 Kit, Repair Choke
1275702-§ 1 Kit, Repair Float
1275703-5 1 Kit, Repalr Carburetor
12757335 1 [Gt, Repair Solenold
12757 37-5 1 Kit, Hepair Bowl Replacement
2075507-5 1 Kit, High Altitude (10,000 F1)
ENGINE CONTROLS 9-20-8
1 205360685 1 Kit, Speed Conlrol
Assembly {Includes 2,3,8
[Qty.1],7.¥7,18,20)
2 250B86297-5 1 Kit, Idle Adj Screw & Spring
4 20082128 1 Spring, Spesd Control {L.ong}
4 1223701-S 2 Clamp, Cable
6 M-684020-S 2 Screw, Lbd Ski MBx1.0x20
7 20089115 1 Spring, Govemor
B8 2009011-8§ 1 Lever, Govamor Assembly
(Includes 9-11)
9 5221104-8 1 Bolt, Rd Hd Sq Nck 1/4-20x1"
10 X-22-11-5 1 Washer, Inl Tooth Lock 1/4"
11 1210007-5 1 Nut, Hex Flg 1/4-20"
12 25158 11-5 1 Bushing, Throtiie Linkage
13 2007907-8 1 Linkage, Throttie
14 2515808-5 1 Bushing, Unkage Relaining
15 2008910-8 1 Spring, Linkags
16 2007905-3 1 Linkage. Choke
17 20086 18-85 1 Scraw, Phl Thd Frm M4x0.7x38
18 240B643-5 1 Screw, Lbd Thd Fom

M5x0.8x16
Screw, Phl Thd Frm M4x0.7x25
Spring, Speed Conlrol (Shor)

19 2008610-3 1
20 120891153 1

AIR INTAKE/FILTRATION 10-20-9

1 20096 04-5 1 KNI, AlrCleanerCover{includes2)
2 2534104-5 2 Knob, Covar

4 2008302-5 1 Element, Alr Cleaner

5 2008404-5 1 Kit, Alr Cleanar Basa {Includes
6,7)

Stud, Alr Cleaner Basa

6 20072045 2
1 Gasket, Alr Cleanar Basa

7 12041025
DECALS 12-20-41
1 25113388 1
10 20113488 1
11 20113248 1
ACCESSORIES

1 2004112-8 1 Gaskel, Exhaust
SHORT BLOCK 42-20-7

20522 07 1 SVe10/620 Short Block
20755055 1 Gaskel Sal

Decal, Clear Laminale
Decal, 22hp Craftsman
Dacal, Craftsman "Wing'



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
HYDRO GEAR TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER TUFFTORQ K46 BT

MODEL K46BT
7TA646084180
ACTUAL PARTS
MAY NOT APPEAR
AS SHOWN
116 _
g7 33
115 <7 - 10
o -
53 JQ/\A.\S,C’) g . 15
@} 95— 90 L@—ZO )
96_m 2 'I o - :\t;-:‘\l
Iffl 2 13- SRS 913‘1 P Eme
0 @ 9 T E -9
58 JLJ W, o & 35 \J 7 o—30
SRy s o AP
‘?\_ e z ), —1—82
;\\ \:-A
60
. 59
55

22



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.289342
HYDRO GEAR TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER TUFFTORQ K46 BT

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

7 414395 Vent Valva 15

B 414396 Magnet

9 414397 Magnet Holder

10 415923 Pump Shaft/Bearing Kit

13 414398 Bypass Lever

15 414399 Sealing Cap 30

18 414400 Snap Ring C 35

18 414401 O-Ring 1a P10a

20 414402 Seal Tc 153507

33 414403 Pump Shalt (Standard)

M 414404 E-Ring 15

35 414405 Bearing 6202c3

53 414431 Control Lavar P

65 415924 Washer 12

58 415925 Roll PIn 8 “ 40

59 415028 O-Ring 1a P14

60 415927 Nl 2

72 414407 Seal 193278

76 414408 Brake Laver

78 414409 Breke Return Spring

B0 414410 Spring PIn 5 32

B 414411 O-Ring 1a P12

82 414412 Spring Pin 4* 18

B3 414413 Spine Collar

B4 414414 Pulley L

85 414415 Fan, Biagk

86 414418 Wave Washer

B7 414417 Snap Ring

80 414418 Spring Pin 3.0a" 20

91 414418 il Seal 16° 22,03

95 414850 Sprng Pin 3.0a*16

96 414420 Rell Pln 3.5 * 4D

115 415928 Switch 6440-11 Della

116 415928 Switch Brackal

117 415930 Tapping Screw 8~ 20

NOTE: All component dimenslons glven in U.5. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

23



NEED MORE HELP?

You'll find the answer and more on managemyhome.com - for free!

» Find this and all your other product manuals onlire.

- Giet answers from our team of home experts.

» Get a personalized maintenance plan for your home,

» Find information and tools to help with home projects.

manage [{{j] home

bronght ke you by Searw

Your Home

For repair - In your home — of all major brand appliances,
lawn and garden equipment, or heating and cooling systems,
no matter who made i, no matter who sold It}

For the raplacement parts, accessories and
owner's manuals that you need to do-It-yourself.

For Sears professional installation of home appliances
and ilems like garage door openers and water heaters.

1-800-4-MY-HOME®  Anytime, day or night

{1-800-469-4663) {U.S.A. and Canada)
WWW.S8Ar'sS.COMm Www.sears.ca
Our Home

For repair of camy-In products like vacuums, lawn equipmant,
and electronics, call or go on-line for the nearest
Sears Parts and Repair Center.
1-800-488-1222 Anytime, day or right {L.S.A. only)

WWW.B8&TE, COM

To purchase a protaction agreement (U.S.A.)
or maintenanca egreement (Canada) on a product serviced by Sears:

1-800-827-8655 (UsA) 1-800-361-6665 (Camck)

Para pedir senvicio de reparadén  Au Canada pour service en frangais:
a domicilio, y para ordenar plezas: 1-800-LE-FOYERM
1-888-SU-HOGAR® (1-800-633-6837)
(1&734-642” WWW.saars.ca

Sears

® Regl d Trndemark/ Trademark/  Service Mark of Sasry Brands, LLC
® Maren Regisirada/  Marca da Fibrica/  Maics de Servido de Sears Brands, LLC
M=aque de commerca/  Marque déposde de Saars Brands, LLC

428415 04.15.09 SR Printed in the U.S.A.




